ALABAMA

Administrative Monthly



ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE MONTHLY VOLUME XLIII, ISSUE NO. 7

DATE OF PUBLICATION April 30, 2025

Published By: Legislative Services Agency Administrative Procedure Division Alabama State House, Suite 613 Montgomery, Alabama 36130

Telephone: (334) 261-0600

ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE MONTHLY VOLUME XLIII, ISSUE NO. 7

APRIL 30, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FILINGS BY AGENCY		Page No.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERA	AGE CONTROL BOARD, ALABAMA	
Certified Amended Ru		
20-X-514	Requirements Of Financial Responsibility By	266.260
	Licensees	366–368
ARCHITECTS, ALABA	AMA STATE BOARD FOR REGISTRATION OF	
Proposed Amended Ru	ıle:	
100-X-108	Chair and Vice Chair	326
CHIROPRACTIC EXA	MINERS, ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF	
Proposed Amended Ru	ıles:	
190-X-211	Renewal Of License	327
190-X-702	Extern	328
Certified Amended Ru	ıle:	
190-X-118	Fees	366–368
Miscellaneous Notice:		
	Five Year Rule Review Certification	329
CONSERVATION AND OF	NATURAL RESOURCES, ALABAMA DEPARTME	ENT
Proposed Amended Ru	ıle:	
220-255	Wildlife Management Areas Of Alabama	330
Peremptory Amended	Rule:	
220-201	2024-2025 Hunting Seasons	366–368
COUNSELING, ALABA	AMA BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN	
Certified Amended Ru		
255-X-223	Direct Supervision	
255-X-224	Other Supervision	
255-X-301	Licensed Professional Counselor (LPC)	366–368

255-X-302	Associate Licensed Counselor (ALC)	366–368
255-X-401	General	366–368
255-X-404	References	366–368
255-X-407	Denial Of Application	366–368
Chapter 255-X-6	Licensure	
Chapter 255-X-7	License Renewal	366–368
Certified Repealed I	Rule:	
255-X-405	Board Decisions Relative To Application	366–368
ENVIRONMENTAL	MANAGEMENT, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF	
Certified Amended	Rules:	
Chapter 335-6-10	Water Quality Criteria	366–368
335-6-1102	Use Classifications	366–368
HEALTH PLANNING	G AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, STATE	
Certified Amended	Rule:	
410-1-706	Filing Of A Certificate Of Need Application	366–368
HEALTH, DEPARTM	MENT OF PUBLIC	
Certified Amended		
420-7-2-A	Appendix Controlled Substances List	366–368
	ES, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF	
Certified Amended	Rule:	
660-5-3408	Due Process	366–368
MEDICAID AGENC	Y, ALABAMA	
Proposed Amended	Rules:	
560-X-3501	Authority And Purpose	331
560-X-3502	Description Of Services	332
560-X-5201	Authority And Purpose	333
560-X-5202	Description of Services	334
560-X-5207	Individual Assessments	335
560-X-5214	Cost For Services	336
Certified Amended	Rule:	
560-X-3708	Sanctions Under The Alabama Coordinated Health Network Program	366–368
	IS COMMISSION, ALABAMA	
Proposed New Rule:		

538-X-321	Effect of Final Order Following Evidentiary Hearing	337
MEDICAL LICENS	SURE COMMISSION OF ALABAMA	
Proposed Amende	d Rule:	
545-X-102	Officers Of The Commission	338
MENTAL HEALTH	I, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF	
Proposed Amende	ed Rules:	
580-2-2002	Governing Body	339
580-2-2003	Personnel	340
580-2-2010	Mental Illness General Outpatient	341
580-2-2011	Mental Illness Outreach Services	342
580-2-2012	MI Day Programs	343
580-2-2013	MI Residential Services	344
580-8-3801	Statutory Authority.	345
580-8-3802	Definitions	346
580-8-3803	Purpose	347
580-8-3804	Method Of Delivery	348
580-8-3805	Recipient Rights	349
580-8-3806	Complaint Procedure	350
580-9-4701	Definitions	351
580-9-4702	Personnel	352
580-9-4703	Prevention Records	353
580-9-4704	Community Planning	354
580-9-4705	Prevention Strategies	355
580-9-4706	Performance Improvement	356
NURSING, ALABA	AMA BOARD OF	
Certified Amende	d Rules:	
610-X-411	Notice Requirements	
610-X-1703	Qualifications For Applicants For Permit	366–368
PARDONS AND PA	AROLES, ALABAMA BOARD OF	
Certified Amende	d Rule:	
640-X-1002	Public Records	366–368
Certified Repealed	d Rule:	
640-X-A-6	Form ABPP-6: Request To View Public Records	366–368
Certified Renealed	d and Renlaced Rules:	

640-X-A-3	Repealed: Form ABPP-3: Pardon Application → New: Form ABPP-3: Pardon and/or Remission of	
	Fines Application	366–368
640-X-A-5	Repealed: Form ABPP-5: Remission Of Fine And/Or Forfeiture Application → New: Form ABPP-5: Remission Of Forfeiture Application	366–368
PEACE OFFICERS' ALABAMA	STANDARDS AND TRAINING COMMISSION,	
Proposed Amended	Rule:	
Chapter 650-X-2	Required Standards for Appointees as Law Enforcement Officers and for Applicants for Certification as Law Enforcement Officers	357
	AMA STATE BOARD OF	
Proposed Amended		
680-X-215	Use Of Computers For Recordkeeping In Pharmacies In Alabama	358
680-X-218	Institutional Pharmacies	359
680-X-245	Noncontrolled Prescription Requirements	360
Certified Amended	Rule:	
680-X-239	Pharmacy Off Site Order Entry	366–368
REAL ESTATE APP	RAISERS BOARD, ALABAMA	
Proposed Amended	Rules:	
780-X-306	Qualifying Education Curricula Approved By The Board For Licensure As A Real Property Appraiser	361
780-X-502	Board Approval Of Courses	
780-X-1202	Continuing Education Requirements	
WORKFORCE, ALA	ABAMA DEPARTMENT OF	
Proposed Amended	Rule:	
480-8-304	Fee Schedule	364
Proposed New Rule	:	
480-8-506	Deputy Inspector Personal Protective Equipment	365
YOUTH SERVICES.	ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF	
Certified Amended		
950-1-403	Glossary	366–368
950-1-406	Licensing Procedures	

950-1-407	Hearings	366–368
MISCELLANEOUS NOT	<u>ICES</u>	329
CERTIFIED ADOPTED I	RULES	366–368
PEREMPTORY RULES		366–368
	ANTLY LESSEN COMPETITION UNDER	368

ALABAMA STATE BOARD FOR REGISTRATION OF ARCHITECTS

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama State Board for Registration of Architects

RULE NO. & TITLE: 100-X-1-.08 Chair and Vice Chair

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Clarify the voting procedures for the Chair.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Send written comments to: Alabama Board for Registration of Architects; 445 Dexter Ave., Ste. 4010; Montgomery, AL 36104.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Paula Pilgreen, Executive Director

Paula Pilgreen

Paula Pilgreen

ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama State Board of Chiropractic Examiners

RULE NO. & TITLE: 190-X-2-.11 Renewal Of License

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama State Board of Chiropractic Examiners proposes this rule to require Board meeting attendance as a condition of renewal for newly licensed chiropractors within the state.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written or oral comments may be submitted to the Alabama State Board of Chiropractic Examiners, 1700 Yellowleaf Road, Clanton, AL 35045, 205-755-8000

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Kelli Smith kelli.smith@chiro.alabama.gov 1700 Yellowleaf Road Clanton, AL 35045

Amy Deavers

Amy W Deavers

ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama State Board of Chiropractic Examiners

RULE NO. & TITLE: 190-X-7-.02 Extern

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama State Board of Chiropractic Examiners proposes amending this rule to allow for greater participation in the extern program.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written or oral comments may be submitted to the Alabama State Board of Chiropractic Examiners, 1700 Yellowleaf Road, Clanton, AL, 205-755-8000

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Kelli Smith kelli.smith@chiro.alabama.gov 1700 Yellowleaf Road Clanton, AL 35045

Amy Deavers
Amy W Deavers

ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS

RENEE PHILPOT BOWEN, D.C., PRES.
KENNETH RANDOLPH, D.C., VICE-PRES.
KIMBERLY OGLETREE, D.C., SEC /TRES.
J. MATTHEW YOUNGBLOOD, D.C. (PRECEPTOR)
LORI McMILLIAN, D.C.
GREGORY MILLAR, D.C.
BRAD RUSSELL, D.C.
BRIAN WELLS, D.C.
JOHN SEGREST, CONSUMER MEMBER



AMY DEAVERS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 1700 YELLOWLEAF RD CLANTON, ALABAMA 35045 1-800-949-5838 1-205-755-8000 (FAX) 1-205-755-0081

ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT RULE REVIEW CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to section 41-22-5.2 of the Code of Alabama, I certify that the Alabama State Board of Chiropractic Examiners has reviewed each agency rule adopted prior to July 1, 2023. Rules have been amended, repealed or continued without change, as necessary and appropriate.

Respectfully submitted this 18th day of April, 2025.

Amy Deavers Executive Director

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Conservation and Natural Resources

RULE NO. & TITLE: 220-2-.55 Wildlife Management Areas Of Alabama

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The changes clarify existing rules, which include clarifying legal primitive weapons and bows that can be utilized for all huntable species on Wildlife Management Areas (WMA) and Special Opportunity Areas (SOA), to clarify the restrictions and usage of electric bikes (e-bikes) on WMAs, and to clarify the need for an Alabama hunting license when registering for SOA hunts.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may present their views in writing to the Director of Wildlife & Freshwater Fisheries at any time during the period stated below, or orally if requested in writing 48 hours in advance to the Director of Wildlife & Freshwater Fisheries, and then by personally appearing at Room 474, Folsom Administrative Building, 64 North Union Street, Montgomery, Alabama, at 10:00 a.m., Wednesday, June 4, 2025.

If ADA accommodations are needed, please contact Heidi Bowers at (334) 242-3165 or heidi.bowers@dcnr.alabama.gov. Requests should be made as soon as possible but at least seven days prior to the date of a personal appearance to present views regarding the proposed rules.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred R. Harders, Assistant Director Wildlife & Freshwater Fisheries 5th Floor, 64 N. Union Street Montgomery, Alabama 36130 334-242-3465

Christopher M. Blankenship

Chris Blankenship

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Medicaid Agency

RULE NO. & TITLE: 560-X-35-.01 Authority And Purpose

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The above referenced rule is being amended to update terminologies as indicated in the approved Intellectual Disabilities (ID) waiver document.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written or oral comments may be submitted to the Alabama Medicaid Agency, 501 Dexter Avenue, Post Office Box 5624, Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624. Agency business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Stephanie Lindsay, Administrative Secretary Alabama Medicaid Agency 501 Dexter Avenue Post Office Box 5624 Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624 Phone: (334) 353-3781

Stephanie McGee Azar

Stephanie McGee Azar

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Medicaid Agency

RULE NO. & TITLE: 560-X-35-.02 Description Of Services

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The above referenced rule is being amended to update waiver service descriptions as indicated in the most recently amended and approved Intellectual Disabilities (ID) waiver document.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written or oral comments may be submitted to the Alabama Medicaid Agency, 501 Dexter Avenue, Post Office Box 5624, Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624. Agency business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Stephanie Lindsay, Administrative Secretary Alabama Medicaid Agency 501 Dexter Avenue Post Office Box 5624 Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624 Phone: (334) 353-3781

Stephanie McGee Azar

Stephanie McGee Azar

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Medicaid Agency

RULE NO. & TITLE: 560-X-52-.01 Authority And Purpose

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The above referenced rule is being amended to update terminologies as indicated in the approved Living at Home (LAH) waiver document.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written or oral comments may be submitted to the Alabama Medicaid Agency, 501 Dexter Avenue, Post Office Box 5624, Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624. Agency business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Stephanie Lindsay, Administrative Secretary Alabama Medicaid Agency 501 Dexter Avenue Post Office Box 5624 Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624 Phone: (334) 353-3781

Stephanie McGee Azar

Stephanie McGee Azar

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Medicaid Agency

RULE NO. & TITLE: 560-X-52-.02 Description of Services

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The above referenced rule is being amended to update waiver service descriptions as indicated in the most recently amended and approved Living at Home (LAH) waiver document.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written or oral comments may be submitted to the Alabama Medicaid Agency, 501 Dexter Avenue, Post Office Box 5624, Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624. Agency business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Stephanie Lindsay, Administrative Secretary Alabama Medicaid Agency 501 Dexter Avenue Post Office Box 5624 Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624 Phone: (334) 353-3781

Stephanie McGee Azar Stephanie McGee Azar

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Medicaid Agency

RULE NO. & TITLE: 560-X-52-.07 Individual Assessments

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The above referenced rule is being amended to update terminologies as indicated in the approved Living at Home (LAH) waiver document.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written or oral comments may be submitted to the Alabama Medicaid Agency, 501 Dexter Avenue, Post Office Box 5624, Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624. Agency business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Stephanie Lindsay, Administrative Secretary Alabama Medicaid Agency 501 Dexter Avenue Post Office Box 5624 Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624 Phone: (334) 353-3781

Stephanie McGee Azar

Stephanie McGee Azar

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Medicaid Agency

RULE NO. & TITLE: 560-X-52-.14 Cost For Services

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The above referenced rule is being amended to update waiver service descriptions as indicated in the most recently amended and approved Living at Home (LAH) waiver document.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written or oral comments may be submitted to the Alabama Medicaid Agency, 501 Dexter Avenue, Post Office Box 5624, Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624. Agency business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Stephanie Lindsay, Administrative Secretary Alabama Medicaid Agency 501 Dexter Avenue Post Office Box 5624 Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624 Phone: (334) 353-3781

Stephanie McGee Azar

Stephanie McGee Azar

ALABAMA MEDICAL CANNABIS COMMISSION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Medical Cannabis Commission

RULE NO. & TITLE: 538-X-3-.21 Effect of Final Order Following

Evidentiary Hearing

INTENDED ACTION: New

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To establish, by rule, the effect of a final order of the Commission entered following an evidentiary hearing of matters before the Commission.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public comment portal will be available on the Commission's website (www.amcc.alabama.gov) from the date of publication (April 30, 2025) for a period of 35 days ending on June 4, 2025.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Justin C. Aday

John McMillan

John McMillan

MEDICAL LICENSURE COMMISSION OF ALABAMA

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Medical Licensure Commission of Alabama

RULE NO. & TITLE: 545-X-1-.02 Officers Of The Commission

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Medical Licensure Commission proposes a rule amendment to implement a set schedule to hold officer elections in June of each calendar year and impose a rule that no person shall be elected as chairman for more than five consecutive terms.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed rule in writing to: Rebecca Robbins, Director of Commission Operations, Medical Licensure Commission of Alabama, 848 Washington Avenue, Montgomery, Alabama 36104, by mail or in person between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5 p.m. Monday through Friday, until and including June 4, 2025. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's web site, www.albme.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Rebecca Robbins, Director of Operations 848 Washington Avenue Montgomery, AL 36104 334-604-4953

Rebecca Robbins

Rebecca S Robbins

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Mental Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 580-2-20-.02 Governing Body

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To ament the rule

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

06/05/2025

Beth Bergeron Beth.bergeron@mh.alabama.gov

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, June 5, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred McCoy, III

Fred McCoy, III Director Office of Certification Administration

Fred McCoy, III

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Mental Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 580-2-20-.03 Personnel

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To amend the code.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

6/05/2025

Beth Bergeron Beth.bergeron@mha.alabama.gov

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, June 5, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred McCoy, III

Fred McCoy, III Director Office of Certification Administration

Fred McCoy, III

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Mental Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 580-2-20-.10 Mental Illness General Outpatient

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To amend the code

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

6/5/2025

Beth Bergeron Beth.Bergeron@mh.alabama.gov

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, June 5, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred McCoy, III

Fred McCoy, III Director Office of Certification Administration

Fred McCoy, III

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Mental Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 580-2-20-.11 Mental Illness Outreach Services

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To amend the Code.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

6/5/2025

Beth Bergeron Beth.Bergeron@mh.alabama.gov

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, June 5, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred McCoy, III

Fred McCoy, III Director Office of Certification Administration

Fred McCoy, III

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Mental Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 580-2-20-.12 MI Day Programs

INTENDED ACTION:
Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To amend the code

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

06/05/2025

Bet Bergeron Beth.bergeron@mh.alabama.gov

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred McCoy, III

Fred McCoy, III Director of Certification Administration

Fred McCoy, III

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Mental Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 580-2-20-.13 MI Residential Services

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To amend the code.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

06/05/2025

Beth Bergeron Beth.bergeron@mh.alabama.gov

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred McCoy, III

Fred McCoy, III Director Office of Certification Administration

Fred McCoy, III

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION ADVOCACY

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Mental Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 580-8-38-.01 Statutory Authority.

INTENDED ACTION:
Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To remove the words $\overline{\text{mental}}$ retardation and to add mental health and substance use

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

6/5/2025

Dianne Durbin Dianne.durbin@mh.alabama.gov

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, June 5, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred McCoy, III

Fred McCoy, III Director Office of Certification Administration

Fred McCoy, III

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION ADVOCACY

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Mental Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 580-8-38-.02 Definitions

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To remove the word mental retardation and abuse and to add mental health intellectual disabilities and substance use disorders.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

6/5/2025

Dianne Durbin Dianne.durbin@mh.alabama.gov

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, June 5, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred McCoy, III

Fred McCoy, III Director Office of Certification Administration

Fred McCoy, III

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION ADVOCACY

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Mental Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 580-8-38-.03 Purpose

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Remove the words Mental Retardation in title and

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

6/5/2025

Dianne Durbin Dianne.durbin@mh.alabama.gov

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred McCoy, III

Fred McCoy, III Director Office of Certification Administration

Fred McCoy, III

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION ADVOCACY

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Mental Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 580-8-38-.04 Method Of Delivery

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To remove mental retardation in the title, add a space between effective and April on the last line.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

6/5/2025

Dianne Durbin Dianne.durbin@mh.alabama.gov

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, June 5, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred McCoy, III

Fred McCoy, III Director Office of Certification Administration

Fred McCoy, III

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION ADVOCACY

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Mental Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 580-8-38-.05 Recipient Rights

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

strke the word recogovized and added recognizes. Add a space between the words Developmental and Disabilities. added a space between effective and appril on the last line.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

6/5/2025

Dianne Durbin Dianne.durbin@mh.alabama.gov

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, June 5, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred McCoy, III

Fred McCoy, III Director Office of Certification Administration

Fred McCoy, III

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION ADVOCACY

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Mental Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 580-8-38-.06 Complaint Procedure

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

removed words and mental retardation added certified and/or change residents to recipents.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

6/5/2025

Dianne Durbin Dianne.durbin@mh.alabama.gov

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, June 5, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred McCoy, III

Fred McCoy, III Director Office of Certification Administration

Fred McCoy, III

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES DIVISION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Mental Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 580-9-47-.01 Definitions

INTENDED ACTION:
Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To amend the code.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

6/05/2025

Beth Bergeron Beth.bergeron@mha.alabama.gov

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, June 5, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred McCoy, III

Fred McCoy, III Director Office of Certification Administration

Fred McCoy, III

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES DIVISION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Mental Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 580-9-47-.02 Personnel

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

to amend the code

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

6/5/2025

Beth Bergeron beth.bergeron@mha.alabama.gov

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, June 5, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred McCoy, III

Fred McCoy, III Director Office of Certification Administration

Fred McCoy, III

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES DIVISION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Mental Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 580-9-47-.03 Prevention Records

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

to amend the code

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

6/5/2025

Beth Bergeron Beth.bergeron@mh.alabama.gov

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred McCoy, III

Fred McCoy, III Director Office of Certification Administration

Fred McCoy, III

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES DIVISION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Mental Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 580-9-47-.04 Community Planning

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

TO amend the code.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

06/05/2025

Beth Bergeron Beth.bergeron@mh.alabama.gov

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred McCoy, III

Fred McCoy, III Director Office of Certification Administration

Fred McCoy, III

APA-2

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES DIVISION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Mental Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 580-9-47-.05 Prevention Strategies

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To amend the code.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

6/5/2025

Beth Bergeron Beth.bergeron@mh.alabama.gov

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred McCoy, III

Fred McCoy, III Director Office of Certification Administration

Fred McCoy, III

APA-2

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES DIVISION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Mental Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 580-9-47-.06 Performance Improvement

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To amend the code.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

6/5/2025

Beth Bergeron Beth.bergeron@mha.alabama.gov

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred McCoy, III

Fred McCoy, III Director Office of Certification Administration

Fred McCoy, III

ALABAMA PEACE OFFICERS STANDARDS AND TRAINING COMMISSION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Peace Officers Standards and Training Commission

Chapter 650-X-2 Required Standards for Appointees as

RULE NO. & TITLE: Law Enforcement Officers and for Applicants for

Certification as Law Enforcement Officers

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To clarify rules under required standards for appointees or applicants for law enforcement certification and grammatical corrections.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested parties may present their views orally or in writing to the Executive Secretary of the Alabama Peace Officers' Standards and Training Commission, P.O. Box 300075, 100 North Union Street, Suite 600, Montgomery, AL 36130, at any time prior to 6/4/2025.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Adrian Arrington

R. Alan Benefield

R. Alan Benefield

ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama State Board of Pharmacy

680-X-2-.15 Use Of Computers For Recordkeeping In RULE NO. & TITLE:

Pharmacies In Alabama

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The purpose of this amendment is to clarify requirements for record-keeping via a pharmacy computer system.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

The public hearing will be June 25, 2025 during the Business meeting beginning at 9:00 am CDT. Comments may be submitted to Anne Marie Nolen via email to anolen@albop.com by no later than June 20, 2025 at 4:00 pm CDT.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Friday, June 20, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Anne Marie Nolen anolen@albop.com

Anne Marie Nolen

ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama State Board of Pharmacy

RULE NO. & TITLE: 680-X-2-.18 Institutional Pharmacies

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The following amendment is proposed to clarify which entities shall obtain an institutional pharmacy permit, as well as to allow for institutional pharmacies to utilize a centralized services model.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

The public hearing will be June 25, 2025 during the Business meeting beginning at 9:00 am CDT. Comments may be submitted to Anne Marie Nolen via email to anolen@albop.com by no later than June 20, 2025 at 4:00 pm CDT.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Friday, June 20, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Anne Marie Nolen anolen@albop.com

Anne Marie Nolen

Anne Nolen

ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama State Board of Pharmacy

RULE NO. & TITLE: 680-X-2-.45 Noncontrolled Prescription Requirements

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The following amendment is proposed to relocate subsection (1) to a more appropriate placement within the Administrative Code for improved coherence.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

The public hearing will be June 25, 2025 during the Business meeting beginning at 9:00 am CDT. Comments may be submitted to Anne Marie Nolen via email to anolen@albop.com by no later than June 20, 2025 at 4:00 pm CDT.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Friday, June 20, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Anne Marie Nolen anolen@albop.com

Anne Marie Nolen

Anne Nolen

ALABAMA REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS BOARD

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Real Estate Appraisers Board

RULE NO. & TITLE:

780-X-3-.06 Qualifying Education Curricula Approved
By The Board For Licensure As A Real Property Appraiser

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Requires additional education for licensure pursuant to the Appraisal Qualifications Board

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written comments will be received on or before July 9, 2025 to P.O. Box 304355, Montgomery, AL 36130.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, July 9, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Neva Conway

Lisa Brooks

Lisa Brooks

ALABAMA REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS BOARD

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Real Estate Appraisers Board

RULE NO. & TITLE: 780-X-5-.02 Board Approval Of Courses

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To amend the class length for qualifying appraiser education

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written comments may be made on or before July 9, 2025 at \$:00 PM by mailing to P.O. Bos 304355, Montgomery, AL 36130

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, July 9, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Neva Conway

Lisa Brooks

Lisa Brooks

ALABAMA REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS BOARD

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Real Estate Appraisers Board

RULE NO. & TITLE: 780-X-12-.02 Continuing Education Requirements

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To add the new name of the USPAP update course and add mandatory CE course requirements.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written comments may be made on or before July 9, 2025 at 4:30 PM by mailing to P.O. Box 304355, Montgomery, AL 36130.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, July 9, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Neva Conway

Lisa Brooks

Lisa Brooks

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE **ELEVATOR SAFETY RULES**

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

Alabama Department of Workforce (formerly Alabama AGENCY NAME:

Department of Labor)

RULE NO. & TITLE: 480-8-3-.04 Fee Schedule

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Increase in Operating Certificate fee and establish Cat 5 (hurricane) Inspection

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Within 35 days of publishing by email to contact person at the Department of Workforce (fka Labor) by or before 6/4/25.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Arthur F. Ray II arthur.ray@labor.alabama.gov

Arthur F. Ray II

Arthur Ray

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE ELEVATOR SAFETY RULES

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:

Alabama Department of Workforce (formerly Alabama

Department of Labor)

RULE NO. & TITLE:

480-8-5-.06 Deputy Inspector Personal

Protective Equipment

INTENDED ACTION: New

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Provide that the cost of personal protective equipment for Deputy Inspectors be borne by the Department.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Within 35 days of publishing by email to contact person at the Department of Workforce (fka Labor) by or before 6/4/25.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Arthur F. Ray II arthur.ray@labor.alabama.gov

Arthur F. Ray II

Arthur Ray

CERTIFIED ADOPTED RULES

In accordance with <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>, §41-22-6(c), certified adopted rules become effective 45 days after a notice that the rule has been certified is published in the Alabama Administrative Monthly, except that if a later date is required by statute or specified in the rule, then the later date is the effective date.

A. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD, ALABAMA

Amended Rule:

20-X-5-.14 Requirements Of Financial Responsibility By Licensees

Date Filed: April 21, 2025

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 5 AAM, Dated February 28, 2025.

B. CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS, ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF

Amended Rule:

190-X-1-.18 Fees **Date Filed: April 17, 2025**

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 5 AAM, Dated February 28, 2025.

C. COUNSELING, ALABAMA BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN

Amended Rules:

255-X-223	Direct Supervision
255-X-224	Other Supervision
255-X-301	Licensed Professional Counselor (LPC)
255-X-302	Associate Licensed Counselor (ALC)
255-X-401	General
255-X-404	References
255-X-407	Denial Of Application
Chapter 255-X-6	Licensure

Chapter 255-X-7 License Renewal **Date Filed: March 31, 2025**

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 27, 2024.

Repealed Rule:

255-X-4-.05 Board Decisions Relative To Application

Date Filed: March 31, 2025

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 27, 2024.

D. ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rules:

Chapter 335-6-10 Water Quality Criteria 335-6-11-.02 Use Classifications

Date Filed: April 15, 2025

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 3 AAM, Dated December 31,

2024.

E. HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, STATE

Amended Rule:

410-1-7-.06 Filing Of A Certificate Of Need Application

Date Filed: April 17, 2025

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 4 AAM, Dated January 31,

2025.

F. HEALTH, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC

Amended Rule:

420-7-2-A Appendix Controlled Substances List

Date Filed: April 17, 2025

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 5 AAM, Dated February 28,

2025.

G. HUMAN RESOURCES, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rule:

660-5-34-.08 Due Process

Date Filed: April 3, 2025

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 4 AAM, Dated January 31,

2025.

H. MEDICAID AGENCY, ALABAMA

Amended Rule:

560-X-37-.08 Sanctions Under The Alabama Coordinated Health Network

Program

Date Filed: April 18, 2025

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 5 AAM, Dated February 28,

2025.

I. NURSING, ALABAMA BOARD OF

Amended Rules:

610-X-4-.11 Notice Requirements

610-X-17-.03 Qualifications For Applicants For Permit

Date Filed: March 21, 2025

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 4 AAM, Dated January 31,

2025.

J. PARDONS AND PAROLES, ALABAMA BOARD OF

Amended Rule:

640-X-10-.02 Public Records

Date Filed: April 8, 2025

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 5 AAM, Dated February 28,

2025.

Repealed Rule:

640-X-A-6 Form ABPP-6: Request To View Public Records

Date Filed: April 8, 2025

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 5 AAM, Dated February 28, 2025.

Repealed and Replaced Rules:

640-X-A-3 Repealed: Form ABPP-3: Pardon Application → New: Form

ABPP-3: Pardon and/or Remission of Fines Application

640-X-A-5 Repealed: Form ABPP-5: Remission Of Fine And/Or Forfeiture

Application \rightarrow New: Form ABPP-5: Remission Of Forfeiture

Application

Date Filed: April 8, 2025

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 5 AAM, Dated February 28, 2025.

K. PHARMACY, ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF

Amended Rule:

680-X-2-.39 Pharmacy Off Site Order Entry

Date Filed: March 28, 2025

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 4 AAM, Dated January 31, 2025.

L. YOUTH SERVICES, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rules:

950-1-4-.03 Glossary

950-1-4-.06 Licensing Procedures

950-1-4-.07 Hearings **Date Filed: March 24, 2025**

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31, 2024.

PEREMPTORY RULE

CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rule:

220-2-.01 2024-2025 Hunting Seasons

Date Filed: April 21, 2025

RULES THAT SIGNIFICANTLY LESSEN COMPETITION UNDER SECTION 41-22-22.1 OF THE CODE OF ALABAMA 1975.

None